## Enrolled

## **Senate Concurrent Resolution 12**

Sponsored by Senators KNOPP, ROBLAN, Representative GOMBERG; Representative WHISNANT

Whereas United States Marine Lance Corporal Nathan Windsor was born on October 16, 1986, in Oregon City, Oregon; and

Whereas Nathan Windsor graduated from Newport High School in Newport, Oregon, in 2005; and

Whereas Nathan Windsor was a member of the Newport High School wrestling team and was involved in video production; and

Whereas Nathan Windsor enjoyed snowboarding, all-terrain motorcycling and video games; and Whereas Nathan Windsor was always patriotic and believed strongly in his country and stand-

## ing up for what is right; and

Whereas Nathan Windsor always liked to help others and thus joined the United States Marines on the day after his 19th birthday, a few months following his graduation from high school; and

Whereas Nathan Windsor was a member of the United States Marines, 2nd Battalion, 7th Marine Regiment, 1st Marine Division, I Marine Expeditionary Force, in Twentynine Palms, California; and

Whereas Nathan Windsor was deployed to Iraq in January 2007; and

Whereas Nathan Windsor was the point man of the 1st squad for his platoon and was known by his platoon sergeant to have good combat instincts; and

Whereas Nathan Windsor and his platoon investigated a known insurgent site in a small town west of Fallujah, Iraq, on March 11, 2007; and

Whereas Nathan Windsor died from a gunshot wound on March 11, 2007; and

Whereas just prior to his death, Nathan Windsor gave warning of the ambush, thus ensuring that he was the only American casualty that day; now, therefore,

## Be It Resolved by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Oregon:

That we, the members of the Seventy-eighth Legislative Assembly, recognize and honor United States Marine Lance Corporal Nathan Windsor for his service to his country.

Adopted by Senate April 21, 2015

Lori L. Brocker, Secretary of Senate

Peter Courtney, President of Senate

Adopted by House June 8, 2015

Tina Kotek, Speaker of House